THISTLEDOWN - October 2, 2025 - Race 5

STARTER ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

EQUIBASE

FOR REGISTERED OHIO FOALS FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A
CLAIMING PRICE IN 2024 - 2025. Three Year Olds, 119 Ibs.; Older, 123 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race Since September 2 Allowed 2
Ibs. A Race Since August 2Allowed4 Ibs. (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred). (S C)

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Fancy Threat - 1:08.40 - November 21, 1987)

Purse: $27,800

Includes: $4,500 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: $27,800

Value of Race: $27,800 1st $16,680, 2nd $5,560, 3rd $2,780, 4th $1,390, 5th $834, 6th $556

Weather: Clear, 74° Track: Fast

Off at: 2:55 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)
29Aug25 “BTP® 1 Minestress (Rivera, Luis)

19Sep25 8BTP® 3 Praise N Glory (Keiser, Chelsey)
12Sep25 “TDN? 4 She's Crafty (Diaz, Angel)
12Sep25 “TDN? 5  Midnight Wonder (Batista, Luis)
12Sep25 “TDN* 2 Kichi Kitsu (Fernandez, Victor)
21Aug25 4TDN! 6  Belle Bottoms (Chavez, Alexander)

Fractional Times: 21.83 44.80 57.99
(22:97) (13:19) (12:93)

Split Times:
Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner:
Breeder: Ramona Holt Thomson
Owner: Ramona Holt Thomson
Trainer: Radosevich, Jeffrey

Total WPS Pool: $23,582
Pgm Horse

1  Minestress

3 Praise N Glory

4 She's Crafty

Win
9.40

Place Show Wager Type
5.00 3.20  $1.00 Exacta
13.00 6.00  $0.50 Trifecta
3.20  $0.20 Superfecta
$0.50 Pick 3
$0.50 Pick 4
$0.50 Pick 5

Wgt MIE PP

119
118
119
119
123
117

L
L
Lb
Lb
Lb
Lb

1
3
4
5
2
6

Final Time: 1:10.92

$1.00 Daily Double

Start 1/4 1/2

6 42 1/2 44

3 56 58

4 6 6

2 22 21 1/2
5 2 31/2
1 112 1

Winning Numbers
1-3

1-3-4

1-3-4-5

7-4-1 (3 correct)
6-7-4-1 (4 correct)
1-6-7-4-1 (5 correct)
4-1

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Str Fin
11/2 13 3/4
212 52314
6 3t

53 1/2 4Heald
32 5t
S1172 6

Minestress, Gray or Roan Filly, by Mineshaft out of Math Class, by Eddington. Foaled Mar 10, 2021 in Ohio.

Payoff

53.80
71.45
71.58
12.25
76.95

746.75

6.50

Pgm Horse Name

1

o N O~ W

Minestress
Praise N Glory
She's Crafty
Midnight Wonder
Kichi Kitsu

Belle Bottoms

Start

P OaONDWO

1/4
45112
58
6l4
S1172
33112
(112

1/2 Str
4312 1112
5712 24
gl5L2 g8

21 1/2 54 1/2
33 32
J112 112

Fin

1334
53344
56172
47 1/2
5712
g812

TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

3.70
20.90
4.50
1.60*
6.70
2.50

Pool
18,557
10,552

7,696

6,344
10,145
20,208

1,857

Trainers: 1 - Radosevich, Jeffrey; 3 - Vazquez, Ivan; 4 - Guciardo, Robert; 5 - Skerrett, Jeffrey; 2 - Skerrett, Jeffrey; 6 - Rivera, Nestor

Owners:

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

Comments

full of run,going away
rallied 4w,clear 2nd
closed fast rail

through after half

mid move inside,empty
fast pace, tired lane

1 -Ramona Holt Thomson; 3 -Sharon A. Graver; 4 - Poe Racing Stable LLC and 8 and 3 Racing, LLC; 5 -Danielle Agnello; 2 -Danielle Agnello; 6
- Rivera Racing Stables, LLC;

MINESTRESS allowed to settle, rallied three wide into the stretch, made the lead nearing the furlong marker then finished full of run under brisk handling to
win going away. PRAISE N GLORY unhurried early, rallied through deep stretch four wide and finished clear for second. SHE'S CRAFTY void of early
speed, closed fast along the rail in the final furlong. MIDNIGHT WONDER chased the pace two wide and was through after a half. KICHI KITSU offered a
mild bid along the inside into the stretch then came up empty. BELLE BOTTOMS away alertly, set the pace while getting quick fractions into the stretch then

tired in the final furlong.

[E@@Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=TDN&CY=USA&DATE=10/02/2025&RACE=5&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=TDN&CY=USA&DATE=10/02/2025&RACE=5&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6840231762&iu=/2542414
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm
http://pubads.g.doubleclick.net/gampad/clk?id=6840231762&iu=/2542414

