THISTLEDOWN - October 2, 2025 - Race 5

STARTER ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

EQUIBASE

FOR REGISTERED OHIO FOALS FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE IN 2024 - 2025. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since September 2 Allowed 2

lbs. A Race Since August 2Allowed4 lbs. (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred). (S C)

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Fancy Threat - 1:08.40 - November 21, 1987)

Purse: \$27,800

Includes: \$4,500 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$27,800

Value of Race: \$27,800 1st \$16,680, 2nd \$5,560, 3rd \$2,780, 4th \$1,390, 5th \$834, 6th \$556

Weather: Clear, 74° Track: Fast

Off at: 2:55 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
29Aug25 ⁴ BTP ⁵	1	Minestress (Rivera, Luis)	119	L	1	6	42 1/2	4 ⁴	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{3 3/4}	3.70	full of run,going away
19Sep25 8BTP9	3	Praise N Glory (Keiser, Chelsey)	118	L	3	3	5 ⁶	5 ⁸	4 ^{1/2}	$2^{2 \cdot 3/4}$	20.90	rallied 4w,clear 2nd
12Sep25 ⁴ TDN ²	4	She's Crafty (Diaz, Angel) WACERTIFED	119	Lb	4	4	6	6	6	3 ¹	4.50	closed fast rail
12Sep25 ⁴ TDN ³	5	Midnight Wonder (Batista, Luis)	119	Lb	5	2	2 ²	2 ¹ 1/2	5 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{Head}	1.60*	through after half
12Sep25 ⁴ TDN ¹	2	Kichi Kitsu (Fernandez, Victor)	123	Lb	2	5	3 ²	3 ^{1/2}	3 ²	5 ¹	6.70	mid move inside,empty
21Aug25 ⁴ TDN ¹	6	Belle Bottoms (Chavez, Alexander)	117	Lb	6	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	6	2.50	fast pace, tired lane

Fractional Times: 21.83 44.80 57.99 Final Time: 1:10.92

Split Times: (22:97) (13:19) (12:93)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Minestress, Gray or Roan Filly, by Mineshaft out of Math Class, by Eddington. Foaled Mar 10, 2021 in Ohio.

Breeder: Ramona Holt Thomson **Owner:** Ramona Holt Thomson **Trainer:** Radosevich, Jeffrey

Total WPS Pool: \$23,582

Pgm	Horse
1	Minestress
3	Praise N Glory
4	She's Crafty
	-

Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
9.40	5.00	3.20	\$1.00 Exacta	1-3	53.80	18,557
	13.00	6.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-3-4	71.45	10,552
		3.20	\$0.20 Superfecta	1-3-4-5	71.58	7,696
			\$0.50 Pick 3	7-4-1 (3 correct)	12.25	6,344
			\$0.50 Pick 4	6-7-4-1 (4 correct)	76.95	10,145
			\$0.50 Pick 5	1-6-7-4-1 (5 correct)	746.75	20,208
			\$1.00 Daily Double	4-1	6.50	1,857

Past Performance Running Line Preview

- user street and state an									
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin			
1	Minestress	6	4 ^{5 1/2}	43 1/2	11/2	1 ^{3 3/4}			
3	Praise N Glory	3	5 ⁸	5 ^{7 1/2}	4^4	2 ^{3 3/4}			
4	She's Crafty	4	6 ¹⁴	6 ¹⁵ 1/2	68	3 ^{6 1/2}			
5	Midnight Wonder	2	2 ¹ 1/2	21 1/2	5 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{7 1/2}			
2	Kichi Kitsu	5	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ³	3 ²	5 ^{7 1/2}			
6	Belle Bottoms	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	6 ^{8 1/2}			

Trainers: 1 - Radosevich, Jeffrey; 3 - Vazquez, Ivan; 4 - Guciardo, Robert; 5 - Skerrett, Jeffrey; 2 - Skerrett, Jeffrey; 6 - Rivera, Nestor

Owners: 1 -Ramona Holt Thomson; 3 -Sharon A. Graver; 4 - Poe Racing Stable LLC and 8 and 3 Racing, LLC; 5 -Danielle Agnello; 2 -Danielle Agnello; 6

- Rivera Racing Stables, LLC.;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

MINESTRESS allowed to settle, rallied three wide into the stretch, made the lead nearing the furlong marker then finished full of run under brisk handling to win going away. PRAISE N GLORY unhurried early, rallied through deep stretch four wide and finished clear for second. SHE'S CRAFTY void of early speed, closed fast along the rail in the final furlong. MIDNIGHT WONDER chased the pace two wide and was through after a half. KICHI KITSU offered a mild bid along the inside into the stretch then came up empty. BELLE BOTTOMS away alertly, set the pace while getting quick fractions into the stretch then tired in the final furlong.

WACESTIFEED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.